
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, THURSDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2018

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Annes Sion
01286 679490

annession@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 10/10/18)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


LANGUAGE COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (15)

Plaid Cymru (8)

Councillors

Elwyn Edwards Alan Jones Evans
Aled Ll. Evans Judith Mary Humphreys

Elin Walker Jones Olaf Cai Larsen
Elfed Williams Charles Wyn Jones

Independent (5)

Councillors

Elwyn Jones Eric M. Jones
Kevin Morris Jones John Pughe Roberts

Eirwyn Williams

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor

Alwyn Gruffydd

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor
Vacant Seat - Gwynedd United Independents

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council

Other Invited Member

Councillor Nia Jeffreys, Cabinet Member - The Welsh Language



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration

4.  MINUTES 4 - 9

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 10 July be signed as a true record  (attached)

5.  REPORT BY CABINET MEMBER FOR THE WELSH LANGUAGE

To receive an update by Cabinet Member

6.  WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE GWYNEDD LANGUAGE 
PROMOTION PLAN

To consider the Welsh Language Services Manager’s report 

10 - 17

7.  WORK PROGRAMME OF THE LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 18 - 19

To consider the Welsh Language Services Manager’s report 

8.  CHANGING LANGUAGE HABITS AND BEHAVIOURS

Presentation by Arwel Williams, Bangor University

9.  COMPLAINTS AND INVESTIGATIONS 20

To receive an update from the Language Development Officer

10.  A MEASURE OF SUCCESS: A SUMMARY OF THE WELSH 
LANGUAGE COMMISSIONER'S 2017-18 ASSURANCE REPORT

21 - 29

For Member’s Information



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 10/07/18

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 10/07/18

Present:  

Councillors: Elwyn Edwards, Alan Jones Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, Judith Humphreys, Charles 
Wyn Jones, Elin Walker Jones, Eric M. Jones, Kevin Morris Jones, Cai Larsen, Eirwyn Williams 
and Elfed Wyn Williams.

Officers:  Janet Roberts (Senior Manager, Corporate Support), Gwenllian Mair Williams 
(Welsh Language Services Manager), Siôn Elwyn Hughes (Welsh Language Learning and 
Development Officer) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer).

Others invited: Councillor Nia Jeffreys, Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language, Councillor 
Edgar Wyn Owen (Vice-Chairman of the Council)

For Item 11: Rhion Glyn (Business Manager, Adults Department) and Margaret K. Jones 
(Workforce Support Manager, Adults Department) 

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED to re-elect Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd as chairman of this 
committee for the year 2018/2019.

2.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Elin W. Jones as vice-chair for the year 2018/19.

3.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Aled Evans and Elwyn Jones

4.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

5.  URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent items were received

6.  MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 24 
April, 2018 as a true record. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 10/07/18

7.  REPORT BY CABINET MEMBER FOR THE WELSH LANGUAGE

Councillor Nia Jeffreys was welcomed to her first meeting as Cabinet Member for the 
Welsh Language.

The Cabinet Member expressed her gratitude for the opportunity to attend and to 
listen to the discussion and hear about the Committee's priorities.  She thanked her 
predecessor, Councillor Mair Rowlands for her work. She explained that she had 
now been in post for two months and wished to see Gwynedd remain a stronghold 
and promote the language, despite the Political turmoil taking place in the wider 
context. She referred to the good, exciting work being achieved with the Language 
Standards, the Language Promotion Plan and the Secondary Sector Language 
Strategy where she expressed that children's voices were central to its success. She 
thanked the staff at the Hunaniaeth Unit for their commitment to inspire and promote 
the language, face-to-face, at events across the county.

In future, she wished to see developments in Welsh language technology and apps 
and the formulation of an action plan for the Language Promotion Plan following the 
public consultation. She wished to see the Welsh language thrive as a living and 
working language and she looked forward to working with the Committee to ensure 
this.

During the ensuing discussion, individual members noted the following observations,

 the Committee needed a permissive role, rather than a scrutiny role. A 
suggestion to develop the role of the Committee to have greater influence.

 there was a need to develop links with the Education Department

 there was a need to strengthen the impact we had on the private sector

 the Welsh language was not a technical matter - need to reflect that it was 
part of us

It was proposed and seconded to hold a broader discussion with the Cabinet Member 
on the role of the Committee and to consider constitutional matters and establish its 
purpose.

RESOLVED to include 'Developing the Role of the Welsh Language Committee' 
as an item on the next meeting's agenda 

8.  ANNUAL REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF WELSH LANGUAGE 
STANDARDS 2017-18

The report was submitted in response to the Language Standards requirements 
where the Council was required to formulate and publish an annual report by 30 June 
2018 explaining how it complied with the standards it was duty-bound to comply with 
(Section 44 Welsh Language Measure (Wales) 2011).

Reference was made to the specific Standards they were required to report on along 

Page 5



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 10/07/18

with any information that would add to the understanding of these specific steps.
It was noted that the report had been published in accordance with the timetable and 
following the approval of the Council's Leadership Team.

RESOLVED to accept the Annual Report, for information.

9.  CONSULTATION ON GWYNEDD'S LANGUAGE PROMOTION PLAN

Members received an update on the process of creating the Promotion Plan along 
with a report on the findings of the public consultation. It was reported that the draft 
strategy 'Welsh Language Promotion Plan in Gwynedd 2018-2023' had been 
formulated on the basis of consultation with members and an analysis of other 
relevant strategies and plans within the field. A six week (24 April - 5 June 2018) 
public consultation had been held where Gwynedd residents had the opportunity to 
contribute through an on-line questionnaire, by contacting the Language unit directly 
or by attending one of three open consultation events.

It was noted that the response had been positive (121 contributors) and constructive 
observations had been offered. It was highlighted that an action plan was in the 
pipeline and that internal discussions had already been held. A summary was 
provided of the responses received along with the general challenges that had been 
highlighted. Reference was made to the proposals that should be considered in 
response to the observations that had been divided into priority areas.

In the context of 'general challenges', the consultation had highlighted;

- lack of opportunities and lack of use

- inward migration and support for learners

- the role of technology

During the ensuing discussion, individual members responded to the challenges;

 there was a need to raise awareness of the language before moving into the 
County and to draw attention to the opportunities beforehand

 there was a need to identify inward migration movements in order to interpret 
where it was at its highest to respond to the numbers

 there was a specific role for technology - need to address this more in the 
plan

 need to present what was available more effectively

 need to identify opportunities that educated learners to understand that Welsh 
was the language of the community

 must continue to hold Welsh lessons - promoting, raising awareness, 
campaigning

 must create pride among Welsh-speakers

 everyone had a responsibility to support those who wished to learn to speak 
Welsh

 create links with communities - arrangement in education that parents learned 

Page 6



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 10/07/18

the language alongside their children.

RESOLVED to accept the report and to include the above-mentioned 
observations as considerations for the final Promotion Plan.

10.  WELSH IN THE WORK PLACE

Submitted - a presentation by the Senior Manager, Corporate Support explaining 
how the Council utilised the Welsh Language Policy to strengthen Language in the 
Workplace. It was explained that the Welsh Language Policy had been reviewed in 
2016 and it was reported that Gwynedd Council's Language Policy requirements 
were greater than those of the Language Standards policy. 

It was reported that Gwynedd was unlike any other Council in Wales as its internal 
language was Welsh. To ensure that language standards were correct within the 
Council, the expected language levels of the Council's posts had been reviewed, and 
had now been incorporated with the 'person specification' when advertising a post. It 
was reiterated that support was being offered to fill the gap when measuring current 
staff against language designations. Siôn Elwyn Hughes was introduced to the 
Committee as the Welsh Language Learning and Development Officer who was 
responsible for supporting staff and promoting language within the Council. 

During the ensuing discussion, individual members noted the following observations,

 the Council gave the language status and influenced other agencies

 the use of 'plain' language was inconsistent amongst officers

 there was a need to use Plain Welsh to avoid jargon and to simplify the 
information

 the Council's products were being used by other Councils and therefore 
suggested applying to Welsh Government for additional funding

 application to present a 'speed reading' course in Welsh

 Gwynedd was leading. Opportunity to establish specific regional projects and 
to try to get other Councils in Wales to follow suit - share good practice

 accept the need to use simple language, however needed to ensure correct 
technical language.

In response to a question regarding personal development opportunities for staff or 
departments within the Council, it was noted that there was an opportunity for staff or 
units to offer themselves for support. Sessions would be provided according to 
demand.

The information was accepted.

Page 7



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 10/07/18

11.  MORE THAN JUST WORDS

Submitted - a report from the Senior Business Manager for the Adults Service on the 
way the Department and the Council were responding to the requirements of the 
Welsh Government's 'More Than Just Words - Follow-on Strategic Framework 2016-
2019' to ensure Welsh language services in Health, Social Services and Social Care. 
The follow-up strategic framework had been launched in March 2016. It was 
reiterated that the framework included seven objectives that needed to be 
implemented by 2019 and reference was made to the latest on those objectives 
within the report. 

During the ensuing discussion, individual members responded to the challenges;

 Need to identify the linguistic requirements

 Need to develop Welsh language skills and target the private sector

 Need to ensure ease in transferring individuals' information

 Need to collaborate with providers in future

 Need to consider and offer career paths

 There was a different language culture within care services and therefore 
there was an opportunity to nurture communicating in Welsh in order to 
develop a culture of awareness

 Need the terms to be relevant to the work

 Consider using prominent learners as ambassadors to support the work

 Encourage providing information in bilingual format

In response to a question regarding recruitment problems in care, it was noted that work 
was being undertaken to standardise scales, hold trials and for joint commissioning. It 
was reiterated that there was ONE strategy and therefore Health, Social Services and 
Social Care were all going in the same direction. It was noted that there was a challenge 
for front-line workers to learn Welsh, but there was a need to encourage the confidence 
that understanding the Welsh language was sufficient and there was a need to identify 
courses to respond to this.  It was reiterated that a Forum had been established across 
north Wales to share and discuss good practice.

In response to an observation regarding the individual's 'choice' to receive service in 
their chosen language, it was highlighted that it was a proactive, natural offer that was 
made to the individual, but their 'choice' would be recorded for data collection purposes 
only. It was reiterated that individuals were not given a 'choice' - it was part of the 
administrative process.

In response to a question regarding the Council's communication policy for dealing with 
public bodies, it was highlighted that the Welsh language was used at all times. Contact 
would usually be made in Welsh until a response was received in Welsh. It was 
accepted that there were some exceptions, but it was reiterated that work was being 
done to improve this.

The report was accepted and it was noted that this was a major step in the right 
direction

Page 8



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 10/07/18

12.  LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS

It was reported that no complaints had been received.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



MEETING: LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18 October 2018

TITLE: Work Programme for the Gwynedd Language Promotion 
Plan 

AUTHOR: Gwenllian Williams  

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT Present the work programme to the members for their 
information and discussion. 

1. Background 

1.1 The final version of the Language Promotion Plan for Gwynedd was approved by the full 
Council in their meeting on the 4th of October. 

1.2 This work programme notes the first steps for implementing on the priorities set out in the 
Plan.

1.3 Meetings will be held in the autumn with prominent partners, to share our ideas and agree 
how to priorities the implementation. 

2. What is being asked of the members?

2.1 Members are asked to consider the contents of the work programme and offer and 
comments they may have. 

2.2 Members are also asked to consider if there are any areas or projects that they would like 
further information on in order to better their understanding of the priority areas and how 
different partners contribute to the vision. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Initial Work Programme for the Welsh Language Promotion Plan in Gwynedd 2018-2023

Introduction:

This work programme is proposed as a starting point for implementing the priorities identified in the Promotion Plan. It highlights schemes that are 
currently a part of the Council’s work and also gives suggestions for projects that could be developed, jointly with other organisations, over the period of 
the Plan.

This work programme will be a live document, which will be updated and amended as discussions and schemes develop. Details about the exact projects or 
collaboration commitments will be added as they become known, and as new areas and opportunities arise in discussions with partner organisations. 

Therefore, under every priority area, we remind you of what we have stated in the Promotion Plan that we would like to see happening, and what steps we 
hope to take in order to increase the use of the Welsh language in that area.

P
age 11



Priority Area 1 – The language of the family 

Actions

 Establish collaboration and information-sharing arrangements on a county level for the Early Years field, with the aim of:
 avoiding duplication and ensuring that resources are targeted appropriately
 collaborating on a training programme for early years workers
 developing ideas such as establishing a Language Charter for pre-school age care providers
 identifying collaboration opportunities in order to increase Welsh-medium play and learning opportunities for the family. 

  Offer training for care providers and providers of activities for pre-school age children and their parents in order to: 
 develop their understanding of the advantages of multilingualism and the way they can influence the attitudes of parents with whom they 

will come into contact
 develop their understanding of how to support learners
 develop bilingual introducing skills

 Offer support and collaboration with activity providers to increase the number of family activities offered through the medium of Welsh, and which 
give children and families opportunities to use and practise their Welsh in a wide variety of informal and supportive contexts.

The vision...

 Better collaboration between partner agencies in order to ensure that Welsh-medium care providers are monitored and supported appropriately.
 A better understanding amongst parents of the value of transferring the language to their children, and of the benefits of multilingualism. 
 An increase in the number of pre-school age children that have access to play opportunities through the medium of Welsh. 
 An increase in the number of parents who learn some Welsh and use those acquired skills with their families.
 An increase in the number of children who come from homes where more than one language is spoken who can speak Welsh. 

P
age 12



3.2 Priority Area 2 – The language of learning

Actions

 Implement the current priorities of the Education Department’s plans which look at developing use of the Welsh language in an education and 
social context:

1. Welsh in Education Strategic Plan
2. Primary Schools Language Charter
3. Secondary Sector Language Strategy 

 Ensure that there are increasing opportunities for young people to gain qualifications and accreditations beyond the education provision and in 
various fields that will develop their Welsh-language skills.
This will be done by providing opportunities directly and also by influencing national providers and accreditors. 

 Co-ordinate work with the Youth service to ensure that more extra-curricular and informal learning opportunities are offered through the medium 
of Welsh, consistently across the county. 

 Develop a joint project between education providers and employers, in order to raise young people’s awareness about the need for Welsh-
language skills for jobs at all levels, looking at securing formal and informal work experience, and develop an information sharing network 
between education providers and employers.

The vision...

 Schools that give the language prestige and value and encourage more use of the language as a medium for learning and socialising by continuing 
to implement the Language Charter and the Language Strategy.

 An increase in the number of young people that choose to study and receive qualifications through the medium of Welsh.
 More pupils continuing to improve their Welsh language skills in transferring from primary to secondary, and on to post-compulsory education. 
 More extended learning opportunities offered to young people – in the form of work experience and apprenticeships with employers that give a 

prominent status to the Welsh language – which will develop young people’s understanding of the need for Welsh language skills in the workplace.

P
age 13



3.3 Priority Area 3 – the language of work and services 

Actions
 Collaborate on the Well-bei
[...]
other public bodies, and 
to challenge the work practice of others. 

2. What is being asked of the members?

2.1 We ask the members of the committee to do three things: 
i) Consider the discussion subjects offered above
ii) Consider are there any other subjects, that are relevant to the priorities in the Language 

Promotion Plan, that they would like to look at. 
iii) To prioritise the discussion subjects in order to form a programme of discussions for the 

year to come. 

Page 19



MEETING: LANGUAGE COMITTEE

DATE: 18 OCTOBER 2018

TITLE: Complaints and Investigations 

AUTHOR: Gwenllian Mair Williams

Welsh Language Service Manager 

PURPOSE OF REPORT Present the latest complaints and investigations for the 
information of the members. 

COMPLAINTS RELATING TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE LANGUAGE STANDARDS

1 complaint was received from the Welsh Language Commissioner regarding a Household 
Questionnaire that was not available in Welsh. We were able to confirm that the Council was not 
responsible for said questionnaire, and no further steps were taken. 

We have 1 investigation ongoing. 

Since the last meeting, we have submitted 2 requests for help from the Language Commissioner 
with matters where we are aware that we will not be able to comply with the Standards because of 
failings from external bodies to supply information and resources in Welsh. 

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED DIRECTLY REGARDING SERVICES OR THE COUNCIL LANGUAGE POLICY 

Department Number of 
Complaints

Nature of the complaint

Environment Department 1 Planning documents not available in 
English

Corporate Support 1 Official address of the Council on the 
internet

Corporate Leadership 
Team

1 Online questionnaire not available in 
Welsh 

Economy and Community 2 Business Loans conditions – a new 
business not using any Welsh

Communities for Work leaflets not 
available in Welsh

Page 20

Agenda Item 9



A Measure of Success
A summary of
the Welsh Language Commissioner’s 
2017-18 assurance report

Pu
[...]
a

We are keen that our customers receive a 
bilingual service whoever provides it. This is why 
we’ve published a document summarising the 
standards’ requirements for third parties who 
provide services on behalf of the council. 

Ffion Gruffudd, Head of Bilingual Cardiff, 
Cardiff Council 

Page 29


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE GWYNEDD LANGUAGE PROMOTION PLAN
	Item 6 - Appendix - Work Programme for the Gwynedd Language Promotion Plan

	7 WORK PROGRAMME OF THE LANGUAGE COMMITTEE
	9 COMPLAINTS AND INVESTIGATIONS
	10 A MEASURE OF SUCCESS: A SUMMARY OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE COMMISSIONER'S 2017-18 ASSURANCE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 18/10/18

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 18/10/18

Present:

Councillors: Alan Jones Evans, Aled Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, Judith Humphreys, Charles Wyn
Jones, Elin Walker Jones, Elwyn Jones, Eric M. Jones, Kevin Morris Jones, Cai Larsen, Eirwyn
Williams and Elfed Wyn Williams.

Officers: Gwenllian Mair Williams (Welsh Language Services Manager) and Annes Sibn
(Member Support Officer).

Others invited: Councillor Nia Jeffreys, Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language, Councillor
Edgar Wyn Owen (Vice-Chairman of the Council)
For Item 8: Arwel Williams (Bangor University)

1. APOLOGIES

Cabinet Members and officers were welcomed to the meeting.
Apologies were received from ClIr John Pughe Roberts

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

3. URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent items were received.

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 10
July, 2018 as a true record.

5. REPORT BY CABINET MEMBER FOR THE WELSH LANGUAGE

The Cabinet Member submitted the report noting that following a meeting of the Full
Council, the Welsh Language Promotion Plan had now been adopted. She
expressed that a £2m grant for Arfor had been announced by the Government. It was
added that initial discussions on the scheme had begun. It was reiterated that the
Welsh language was central to the Arfor Scheme. It was noted that the Cabinet
Member and the Welsh Language Service Manager were now part of the
discussions.

It was noted that the Hunaniaith Scheme had been given additional funding for two
years and they were in the process of forming a plan for 2020/21. It was expressed
that the previous plan was a three year plan and that the three year period was now
drawing to an end. The need for a new plan was noted, one that would look at long-
term projects and it was an opportunity to ponder how Hunaniaith could proceed.
Observations from the discussion



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 18/10/18

¢ It was noted that the Arfor scheme had been in discussions for five years and
the fact that the grant had been announced was very pleasing. It was
discussed that the TWF Scheme and Arfor would run alongside each other,
but would not work together, and the TWF scheme should not affect the
dynamics of the Arfor Scheme.

e It was added that the Arfor Scheme needed to be developed and there was a
need to discuss plans within the four counties that Arfor would cover.

e The differences between the Arfor scheme and Twf were expressed noting
that culture was not a central part of TWF and that the Welsh language was a
central part of Arfor.

6. WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE GWYNEDD LANGUAGE PROMOTION PLAN

The report was submitted and it was noted that this was an opportunity to look in
greater detail and to hold a discussion on the work programme. It was added that
this was an initial work programme and that developments would be carried out
to the work programme once all partners had come together to develop projects
jointly.

It was added that the work programme had five priority areas and each of those
priorities were considered individually.

a. Language of the Family

A partnership with Mudiad Meithrin was discussed noting that they were
already collaborating but that further discussions were required. It was added
that Mudiad Meithrin were changing their projects and consequently there
had been no intensive discussions with Mudiad.

It was noted that transferring language within the family was a usual
occurrence in Gwynedd, but it was added that there was a need to
understand where the gaps were in areas where transferring the language
was not as high. It was asked whether it was possible to get data, and it was
expressed that it may be possible to get the data from the Education
Department. A discussion was held on the information collected at schools
and it was noted that parents assessed children's language levels before they
started at school.

It was discussed that children absorbed language in the early years and it
was asked if there were any apps available in the Welsh language for this
age. It was reiterated that a student through the Coleg Cymraeg had
undertaken research over a ten day period at the council and that the results
showed that there was a high number of apps targeting the primary and
nursery age. It was added there was a need to develop more apps for
secondary age. It was expressed that there was a need to promote the apps
more in society.

It was discussed how it could be ensured that breakfast club staff and after
school clubs adhered to the language policy. It was expressed that schools'
commitment to the language charter also involved the clubs. It was added
that GwWE had carried out a language assessment on staff at schools. It was
reiterated that there may be a need to ensure that the Language Charter was



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 18/10/18

included on Governing Body meeting agendas regularly to ensure that the
Welsh language could be included in all aspects of clubs also.

b. The Language of Learning

It was expressed that the education system was one that worked within the
county but two weaknesses had been identified. The first was a reduction in
the number of children speaking first language Welsh in years 6 and 7 and
the second was the reduction in the number of children who studied subjects
through the medium of Welsh. It was noted that these weaknesses had been
identified under the secondary schools Language Charter. It was expressed
that an update was needed from the department.

c. The Language of Work and Services

It was noted that there was a need to retain data of how many received a
service through the medium of Welsh specifically when looking at youth,
leisure and care services. It was noted there was a need to keep an eye on
this.

d. Language and Community

A discussion was held on the language used at Community Council meetings
and it was added that there was some money was available to pay for
translation services at meetings in the community. It was noted that the
money was available in order to demonstrate the value of simultaneous
translators.

e. Research and Technology

No comment

DECISION
The report was accepted.

7. WORK PROGRAMME OF THE LANGUAGE COMMITTEE

The report was submitted noting that the item followed on from the previous item. It
was expressed that the purpose of the item was to have specific themes and areas
for the Committee to consider. Attention was drawn to workforce development noting
that the plan was in action. It was added that there were more training opportunities.
It was noted that it would be possible for Hunaniaith staff to attend the Committee
meetings often to present case studies of the projects they were involved with. It was
added that this would raise the Committee's awareness of the work that Hunaniaith
was doing.

A question was asked about the priority of the Committee's work programme. It was



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 18/10/18

expressed that it would be good to learn from others working in the Welsh Language
field. It was reiterated that it would be good to look at what other people could learn
from the Council. It was noted there was a need to develop a relationship with the
Welsh Language Committees of nearby counties.

It was noted that there was a need to prioritise while emphasising that some of the
fields involved more work than others. The workforce's skills were discussed noting
that it would be good practice for the Council to work through the medium of Welsh
only. It was enquired whether the policy included staff who are contracted, such as
taxi drivers. It was expressed that the policy did not include the staff who were
contracted and maybe there was a need to highlight the policy in these fields.

DECISION

The report was accepted.

8. CHANGING LANGUAGE HABITS AND BEHAVIOURS

A presentation was received from Arwel Wiliams who outlined the research
Changing Behaviour which investigated the use of the Welsh Language at work. He
gave details of the investigation and that they had been focussing on changing
behaviour and language practices specifically within a department of the University.
Details were provided of the research methodology and how the data was gathered.
It was added that the Council would be the second phase of the research that would
commence in the next months.

Observations arising from the discussion
— It was noted that the research was interesting but that every workplace would
be unique as it depended on the number of people speaking the Welsh
language in the offices. It was added that there was a tendency if someone
was non-Welsh speaking for conversations to turn to English.

— It was expressed that there were lessons to be learnt for other locations from
the first step of the investigation.

— The Committee noted its interest to see the results of the second part of the
investigation with Gwynedd Council and the Health Board.

— A discussion was held on the long-term impacts of the scheme but it was
noted that the data had not been analysed in full and that the Psychology
Department would be part of the work to analyse the data.

9. COMPLAINTS AND INVESTIGATIONS

Submitted - the report noting that one complaint had been received during this period
namely a household’s questionnaire. It was added that this questionnaire had not
been sent out by the Council and had been released without the Council's
knowledge.

It was added that there was one investigation currently in the pipeline and more
information would follow. The Language Commissioner's complaints procedure was
discussed, and that the Language Department was seeking to refer things to the
Commissioner to ask for support it was unable to comply with the language



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 18/10/18

requirements. An example was submitted which had been referred to the
Commissioner, namely a textbook for training in a specialist field that was available
in English only.

Attention was drawn to some specific complaints relating to the Council's Language
Policy which had been received. In the field of environment, there were some
documents that were available in Welsh only; this was because of tight schedules
within the department. It was added that when the complaint was received the
English documents were ready to be published. Attention was drawn to the fact that
a 'Google' search for the Council directed the individual to the English website. It was
noted that the department was seeking to contact Google to look at the matter and
that it had not yet been resolved. It was expressed that a complaint had been
received after the Business Loans Fund Terms and Conditions had not used the
Welsh language, but the department looked into this after receiving the complaint
and had created new terms and conditions. It was added that there was a complaint
about the lack of Welsh Language forms for Communities for Work, but that specific
location had run out of their Welsh language forms and therefore obtained more
copies from the relevant department.

DECISION

The report was accepted.

10. A MEASURE OF SUCCESS: A SUMMARY OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE
COMMISSIONER'S 2017-18 ASSURANCE REPORT

The report was submitted noting that the summary was a last minute appendix. It
was expressed that the report noted the outcomes for the year. It was noted that the

analysis for Gwynedd was needed and there would be a need to revisit the item at
the next meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10:00 and concluded at 12:00

CHAIRMAN



